Case No. A21A0490

Court of Appeals of Georgia

In the interest of T.B., a child

•

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF BARTON CHILD LAW & POLICY CENTER OF EMORY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, LORIO FORENSICS AND DR. SARAH Y. VINSON IN SUPPORT OF T.B., A CHILD

RANDEE J. WALDMAN
Barton Child Law & Policy Center
Emory University School of Law
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
Telephone: (404) 727-6235
rwaldm2@emory.edu
State Bar No. 100107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ΓABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
III. ARGUMENT	
A. A Finding of <i>Mens Rea</i> is Fundamental	4
to a Juvenile Court Delinquency Adjudication	
B. Mental Illness, and Therefore Insanity, is Not Exclusive to Adults.	
1. Prevalence of Schizophrenia and	6
Psychotic Symptoms in Children and Adolescents	6
a) Psychotic Symptoms	7
Within a Mental Illness Diagnosis	7
b) Psychotic Symptoms Outside	
a Formal Mental Illness Diagnosis	
c) Psychotic Symptoms as a Result	11
of Side Effects of Prescription Drugs	11
2. Psychotic Symptoms and their	
Practical Effects on Children and Adolescents	12
3. Etiology of Schizophrenia	13
4. Prevalence of Psychiatric	
Disorders in Justice-Involved Youth	15
C. The Ability to Raise the Insanity	17
Defense is Essential to Fundamental Fairness	
1. Despite its Rehabilitative Goals, Juvenile	17
Courts Administer Punitive Consequences to Youth	
2. The Insanity Defense is a	
Corollary to the Other Due Process	
Protections Provided by Breed, Winship, and Gault	
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adamson v. California, 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	23
Breed v. Jones, 421 U.S. 519 (1975)	
Durrence v. State, 287 Ga. 213 (2010)	
Fulton Cnty. Bd. Of Educ. v. D.R.H., 325 Ga. App. 53 (2013)	
<i>In re Stapelkempr</i> , 172 Mont. 192 (1977)	
<i>In re Two Minor Children</i> , 95 Nev. 225 (1979)	
<i>In re Winburn</i> , 32 Wis. 2d 152 (1966)	
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	
In the Interest of C.L., 289 Ga. App. 377 (2008)	•
In the Interest of C.S., 251 Ga. App. 411 (2001)	
In the Interest of E.B., 343 Ga. App. 823 (2017)	
In the Interest of I.M.W., 313 Ga. App. 624 (2012)	
<i>In the interest of M.F.</i> , 305 Ga. 820 (2019)	
Kent v. United States, 383 U.S. 541 (1966)	
M.J.W. v. State, 133 Ga. App. 350 (1974)	
McKeiver v. Pennsylvania, 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	
People v. Superior Court (John D.), 95 Cal. App. 3d 380 (1979)	22
State in Interest of Causey, 363 So. 2d 472 (La. 1978)	
State in Interest of R.G.W., 135 N.J. Super. 125 (1975)	
Twining v. New Jersey, 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	
STATUTES	
Fed. R. Evid. 609(d)	19
O.C.G.A § 16-7-88	
O.C.G.A. § 15-11- 700(b)(1)-(2)	
O.C.G.A. § 15-11-1	
O.C.G.A. § 15-11-601	
O.C.G.A. § 15-11-602	
O.C.G.A. § 15-11-703	
O.C.G.A. § 15-11-704(b)	
O.C.G.A. § 16-13-30(b)	
O.C.G.A. § 16-2-1(a)	
O.C.G.A. § 16-4-1	
O.C.G.A. § 16-5-21(a)(1)	
O.C.G.A. § 16-8-18	5

O.C.G.A. § 17-10-1(e)
O.C.G.A. § 24-6-609(d)
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4A1.2(d)(2) (2016)19
OTHER AUTHORITIES
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> , 87, 122 (eds. William T. Carpenter Jr., Deanna M. Barch, Juan R. Bustillo, Wolfgang Gaebel, Raquel E. Gur, Stephan H. Heckers, Dolores Malaspina, Michael J. Owen, Susan K. Schultz, Rajiv Tandon, Ming T. Tsuang, Jim van Os, 5th Ed. 2013)
Ann E. Maloney et al., Empirical evidence for psychopharmacologic treatment in early-onset psychosis and schizophrenia, 21 Child & Adolescent Psychiatry Clinics of N. Am. 885–909 (2012)9
Anthony A. Mercadante and Prassana Tadi, <i>Neuroanatomy, Gray Matter</i> . [Updated 2020 Jul 31]. In: StatPearls [Internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; (Jan. 2020) Available from:
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK55323914
Armand W. Loranger and Peter M. Levine, <i>Age at onset of bipolar affective illness</i> , 35 Archives of General Psychiatry 1345 (1978)9
Bart D. Peters and Katherine H. Karlsgodt, White matter development in the early stages of psychosis. 161(1) Schizophrenia Res. (Jan. 2015)14
Carrie E. Bearden et al., Thought Disorder and Communication Deviance and
Predictors of Outcome in Youth in Clinical High Risk of Psychosis, 50 J. of the
Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry 669–80, 678 (July 2011)13
David I. Driver et al, Childhood-Onset Schizophrenia and Early Onset
Schizophrenia Spectrum Disorders: An Update, 22 Child and Adolescent
Psychiatric Clinics of N. Am. 71–90 (Oct. 2020)
Dept. of Health and Human Services, TIP 30: Continuity of Offender Treatment for
Substance Use Disorders from Institution to Community, No. (SMA) 98-3245
(1998)
with Down syndrome and other intellectual disabilities, 7 J. of
Neurodevelopmental Disorders 1–8 (2015)10
Francesco Margari et al., Very early onset and greater vulnerability in
schizophrenia: A clinical and neuroimaging study, 4(4) Neuropsychiatric
Disorders Treatment, 825–830 (Aug. 2008)
Gabrielle A. Carlson and Javad H. Kashani, <i>Manic symptoms in a non-referred adolescent population</i> , 15 J. of Affective Disorders 219 (1988)9

Ian Kelleher et al. Prevalence of psychotic symptoms in childhood and
adolescence: a systematic review and meta-analysis of population-based studies,
42 Psychol Med 1857–63 (Jan. 9, 2012)11
Jay N. Giedd, et al., Childhood-onset schizophrenia: progressive brain changes
during adolescence, 46(7) Biology Psychiatry, 892–8 (1999)15
Jennifer Bartlett, Childhood-onset schizophrenia: what do we really know?, 2
Health Psychol. & Behav. Med. 735–47 (Apr. 5, 2014)
Jim Van Os et al., A systematic review and meta-analysis of the psychosis
continuum: evidence for a psychosis-proneness-persistence-impairment model of
psychotic disorder, 39 Psychol. Med. 1–17 (May 12, 2008)
John Hubner & Jill Wolfson, Coalition for juvenile justice: serving the mental
health needs of young offenders, 56 (Ken Schatz et al. eds., 2000)16
John L. Schaeffer & Randal G. Ross, Childhood-onset schizophrenia: premorbid
and prodromal diagnostic and treatment histories, 41 J. of the Am. Acad. of
Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, 538–45, 542 (May 2002)13
Jon McClellan et al., Practice parameter for the assessment and treatment of
children and adolescents with schizophrenia, 52 J. of the Am. Acad. of Child &
Adolescent Psychiatry 976–90 (Sept. 2013)
Jonathan R. Stevens et al., Psychotic disorders in children and adolescents: a
primer on contemporary evaluation and management, 16 Primary Care
Companion for CNS Disorders 1–14 (Mar. 13, 2014)
Karen M. Abram et al, Posttraumatic stress disorder and trauma in youth juvenile
Detention, 61 Arch. Gen. Psychiatry 403-410 (2004)
Lauren V. Moran et al., Psychosis with methylphenidate or amphetamine in
patients with ADHD, 380 New England J. of Med. 1128–38 (Mar. 21, 2019)11
Linda A. Teplin et al., Psychiatric disorders in youth in juvenile detention, 59
Arch. Gen. Psychiatry, 1133-43 (Dec. 2002)
Marianna Giannitelli et al., An overview of medical risk factors for childhood
psychosis; implications for research and treatment, 192 Schizophrenia Research
39–49 (May 16, 2017)
Michelle I. Mighdoll et al., Myelin, myelin-related disorders, and psychosis,
161(1) Schizophrenia Res., 85–93 (2015)14
Niel D. Ryan and Joaquim Puig-Antich, Pharmacological treatment of adolescent
psychiatric disorders, 8 J. of Adolescent Health Care 137, 137-138 (1987)10
Nitin Gogtay and Judith L. Rapoport, Childhood-onset schizophrenia: insights
from neuroimaging studies, 47(10) J. Am. Academy Child Adolescent
Psychiatry (2008)
P. O'Connell et al., Developmental insanity or dementia praecox: was the wrong
concept adopted?, 23 Schizophrenia Research 97–106 (1997)
